

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO.749 OF 2015

IN

EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 1243 OF 2015

Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited ...Applicant  
*Versus*  
Mr. Rakesh Kaluram Mhatre & ...Respondents  
Kaluram Dharma Mhatre

---

Mr. Reet Jain i/by M/s S.I. Joshi & Company, for Applicant.  
Mr. S.M. Mangaonkar, APP for State.  
Ms. Swathy Ramanathan, Senior Manager, Legal KMBL Officer,  
present.

---

CORAM: MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.  
DATED : 15<sup>th</sup> December 2025

P.C.:

1. This Court passed following Order on 12<sup>th</sup> November 2025:-

“1. A learned Single Judge [Coram: Abhay Ahuja, J.] by Order dated 17th June 2025 has issuedailable warrants against the Respondents.

2. Office note dated 27th October 2025 shows that the saidailable warrants issued against Respondent Nos.1 and 2 were returned unexecuted, as when the Police Officials from the concerned Police Station visited the addresses of Respondent Nos.1 and 2, the premises were found locked.

3. Accordingly, issue freshailable warrants against the Respondents, returnable on 10th December 2025, in the sum of Rs.50,000/- each.

4. The Applicant to take appropriate steps for execution of saidailable warrants and the Officials of the Applicant are permitted to accompany the Police Officials at the time of execution of the warrants.

5. Stand over to 10th December 2025. To be placed "High on Board".

2. Mr. Mangaonkar, learned APP submits that although the Police officials went to the place of the Respondents for execution of saidailable warrants, however, the Respondents were not found and their cell phones are also found not-reachable. He submits that the Respondents are avoiding service of saidailable warrants.

3. This is the Execution Application filed in the year 2015 and the money involved is the public money.

4. Accordingly, issue non-ailable warrant against the Respondent.

5. Stand over to 22<sup>nd</sup> December 2025. To be shown fairly high on board at 11.00 a.m.

(MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.)